## BOROUGH OF OLD TAPPAN BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1212-22**

## A CAPITAL ORDINANCE AMENDING CAPITAL ORDINANCE 1194-21, FOR ACQUISITION OF RADIOS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT BY THE BOROUGH OF OLD TAPPAN

<u>BE IT ORDAINED</u>, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Old Tappan in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Capital ordinance 1194-21 of the Borough of Old Tappan, New Jersey adopted by the governing body thereof on October 4, 2021, is hereby amended to the extent and with the effect that Section 1 and Section 3(b) thereof shall read as follows (changed text is underscored):

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The improvement described in Section 2 of this Ordinance is hereby respectively authorized as a general improvement to be made by the Borough of Old Tappan, New Jersey, for the said improvements or purposes stated in Section 2, there are hereby appropriated the sum of money therein stated as the appropriation made for said improvement or purpose, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations herefore made thereof and amounting in the aggregate to \$154,500 which is now available from a FEMA Assistance to Fire Fighters Grant in the amount of \$139,448 and the General Capital Fund balance in the amount of \$15,052.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> (b) It is not necessary to finance said appropriation by the issuance of obligations by the Borough of Old Tappan pursuant to the Local Bond Law of the State of New Jersey, for the reason that monies sufficient to cover the appropriation thereof shall be available from a FEMA Assistance to Fire Fighters Grant in the amount of \$139,448 and the General Capital Fund balance in the amount of \$15,052.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Capital Budget of the Borough of Old Tappan is hereby amended or established to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended or temporary Capital Budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available for public inspection.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect after publication thereof and final passage as required by law.